
 

1 

STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES RE DISMISSAL OF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 
8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
C.D. Michel – SBN 144258 
Sean A. Brady – SBN 262007 
Anna M. Barvir – SBN 268728 
Matthew D. Cubeiro – SBN 291519 
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
180 E. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
Telephone: (562) 216-4444 
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445 
Email: cmichel@michellawyers.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

STEVEN RUPP; STEVEN DEMBER; 
CHERYL JOHNSON; MICHAEL 
JONES; CHRISTOPHER SEIFERT; 
ALFONSO VALENCIA; TROY WILLIS; 
DOUGLAS GRASSEY; DENNIS 
MARTIN; and CALIFORNIA RIFLE & 
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, 
INCORPORATED, 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official 
capacity as Attorney General of the State 
of California; and DOES 1-10, 

 
Defendant. 

 Case No:  8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE 

 

STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES 

FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF 

PLAINTIFF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 

 

   

 

  

Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE   Document 23   Filed 11/14/17   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:201



 

2 

STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES RE DISMISSAL OF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 
8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

STIPULATION 

 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED; by and among Plaintiffs STEVEN RUPP, 

STEVEN DEMBER, CHERYL JOHNSON, MICHAEL JONES, CHRISTOPHER 

SEIFERT, ALFONSO VALENCIA, TROY WILLIS, DOUGLAS GRASSEY, DENNIS 

MARTIN, and CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, 

on one hand, and Defendants XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney 

General of the State of California, by and through his attorneys of record, as follows:  

1. That Plaintiff Douglas Grassey may, and hereby does, voluntarily dismiss 

his claims without prejudice against Defendant Becerra in the above titled action, which 

has no effect on the remaining Plaintiffs’ claims in this matter;  

2. That no party is entitled to or shall seek any attorneys’ fees or costs relating 

to Grassey’s dismissal, which has no effect on the remaining parties’ rights to seek 

recovery of attorneys’ fees or costs against each other for the remainder of this action, if 

appropriate; and 

3. This Stipulation may be signed in counterparts, which when taken together 

shall constitute one original, and such counterpart signature pages may be exchanged and 

compiled using facsimile and/or .pdf file versions, which shall be deemed to be original 

signatures. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Dated: November 14, 2017   MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

 

        /s/Sean A. Brady     

        Sean A. Brady 

        Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

/ / / 

/ / / 

Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE   Document 23   Filed 11/14/17   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:202



 

3 

STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES RE DISMISSAL OF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 
8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: November 14, 2017                              XAVIER BECERRA 

Attorney General of California 

ANTHONY R.  HAKL 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

 

/s/Peter H. Chang     

PETER H. CHANG 

Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Defendant Xavier Becerra 

 

 

Pursuant to Local Rule 5-4.3.4, the below filer attests that concurrence in the filing 

of this document has been obtained from the above signatories. 

 

 Dated: November 14, 2017   /s/Sean A. Brady     

       Sean A. Brady 

 

Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE   Document 23   Filed 11/14/17   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:203



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 

Case Name: Rupp, et al. v. Becerra 

Case No.: 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE 

 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT: 

 

I, the undersigned, am a citizen of the United States and am at least eighteen 

years of age. My business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, 

California 90802. 

 

I am not a party to the above-entitled action. I have caused service of: 

 

STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES FOR VOLUNTARY  

DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 

 

on the following party by electronically filing the foregoing with the Clerk of the 

District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them. 

 

Xavier Becerra 

Attorney General of California 

Peter H. Chang 

Deputy Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

E-mail: peter.chang@doj.ca.gov 

 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed 

November 14, 2017. 

    

       /s/Laura Palmerin    
       Laura Palmerin 

Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE   Document 23   Filed 11/14/17   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:204


