c	Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE Document 23 F	Filed 11/14/17 Page 1 of 4 Page ID #:201
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	C.D. Michel – SBN 144258 Sean A. Brady – SBN 262007 Anna M. Barvir – SBN 268728 Matthew D. Cubeiro – SBN 291519 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 180 E. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200 Long Beach, CA 90802 Telephone: (562) 216-4444 Facsimile: (562) 216-4445 Email: cmichel@michellawyers.com Attorneys for Plaintiffs UNITED STATES I	DISTRICT COURT
10	CENTRAL DISTRIC	CT OF CALIFORNIA
11	SOUTHER	N DIVISION
12	STEVEN RUPP; STEVEN DEMBER;	Case No: 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE
13	CHERYL JOHNSON; MICHAEL	
14	JONES; CHRISTOPHER SEIFERT; ALFONSO VALENCIA; TROY WILLIS;	STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF
15	DOUGLAS GRASSEY; DENNIS MARTIN; and CALIFORNIA RIFLE &	PLAINTIFF DOUGLAS GRASSEY
16	PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,	
17	Plaintiffs,	
18	v.	
19	XAVIER BECERRA, in his official	
20	capacity as Attorney General of the State of California; and DOES 1-10,	
21	Defendant.	
22 23		
23		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		1 DISMISSAL OF DOLICI AS CRASSEY
	511FULATION BY ALL PARTIES RE	DISMISSAL OF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED; by and among Plaintiffs STEVEN RUPP, STEVEN DEMBER, CHERYL JOHNSON, MICHAEL JONES, CHRISTOPHER SEIFERT, ALFONSO VALENCIA, TROY WILLIS, DOUGLAS GRASSEY, DENNIS MARTIN, and CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, on one hand, and Defendants XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California, by and through his attorneys of record, as follows:

1. That Plaintiff Douglas Grassey may, and hereby does, voluntarily dismiss his claims without prejudice against Defendant Becerra in the above titled action, which has no effect on the remaining Plaintiffs' claims in this matter;

2. That no party is entitled to or shall seek any attorneys' fees or costs relating to Grassey's dismissal, which has no effect on the remaining parties' rights to seek recovery of attorneys' fees or costs against each other for the remainder of this action, if appropriate; and

3. This Stipulation may be signed in counterparts, which when taken together shall constitute one original, and such counterpart signature pages may be exchanged and compiled using facsimile and/or .pdf file versions, which shall be deemed to be original signatures.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: November 14, 2017

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

/s/Sean A. Brady Sean A. Brady Attorneys for Plaintiffs

2

///

| | |

c	Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE Document 23	Filed 11/14/17 Page 3 of 4 Page ID #:203	
1 2 3	Dated: November 14, 2017	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California ANTHONY R. HAKL Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
4		/s/Peter H. Chang	
5		PETER H. CHANG Deputy Attorney General	
6		Attorneys for Defendant Xavier Becerra	
7			
8			
9	Pursuant to Local Rule 5-4.3.4, the below filer attests that concurrence in the filing		
10	of this document has been obtained from the above signatories.		
11 12	Dated: November 14, 2017	/s/Sean A. Brady	
13		Sean A. Brady	
13			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
20			
22			
22			
23			
25			
26			
20			
27			
20		3	
	STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES R	E DISMISSAL OF DOUGLAS GRASSEY 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE	

	Case 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE Document 23 Filed 11/14/17 Page 4 of 4 Page ID #:204			
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
3	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
4	SOUTHERN DIVISION			
5				
6	Case Name: <i>Rupp, et al. v. Becerra</i> Case No.: 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT:			
7				
8				
9	I, the undersigned, am a citizen of the United States and am at least eighteen			
10	years of age. My business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.			
11	I am not a party to the above entitled ection. I have caused service of			
12	I am not a party to the above-entitled action. I have caused service of:			
13	STIPULATION BY ALL PARTIES FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF DOUGLAS GRASSEY			
14	DISMISSAL OF I LAINTIFF DOUGLAS GRASSE I			
15	on the following party by electronically filing the foregoing with the Clerk of the District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them.			
16	District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them.			
17	Xavier Becerra			
18	Attorney General of California Peter H. Chang			
19	Deputy Attorney General 455 Goldon Gate Ave. Suite 11000			
20	455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102			
21	E-mail: peter.chang@doj.ca.gov			
22	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed			
23	November 14, 2017.			
24	/s/Laura Palmerin			
25	Laura Palmerin			
26				
27				
28				
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
	8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE			